
THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ARE CORDIALLY INVITED TO BE PRESENT 
Please note that meetings may be recorded 

 

Council and Committee minutes are available to view online at www.westmoors-tc.gov.uk 
 

  WEST MOORS TOWN COUNCIL 
 

 

 
Dear Councillor 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the FINANCE & GENERAL-PURPOSE COMMITTEE 
being held on THURSDAY 18th SEPTEMBER 2025 at 7.30pm in The Pavilion, Fryer Field to 
transact the following business: 

J Weedon 
Judi Weedon 
Town Clerk  

 
Committee Membership 

Cllr C Way – Chair 
 Cllr M Hawkes  Cllr Mrs C Holmes Cllr J Randall  Cllr Mrs N Senior  

 Cllr D Shortell   Cllr J Staig   Cllr K Wilkes    Cllr Mrs P Yeo 
         

AGENDA 
 

1. To Receive Apologies for Absence 

2. Questions from Members of the Public (Public to submit questions a minimum of 24 hours prior to 

meeting. Any questions/representations will be read out) Public session is limited to 10 minutes 

3. To Receive Declarations of Interests on any Matter on this Agenda 

4. To Receive Clerks Report  

5. To Receive Financial Information  

a. Bank Reconciliations up to end August 2025 

b. Internal Controls and income reports to end August 2025   

c. CCLA Information 

6. To Approve Accounts for Payment  

7. To Consider Grant Applications: 

a. West Moors Youth Club 

b. West Moors Bowling Club 

c. Sturts Farm 

d. Lola Smith 

8. To Review Policies and Procedures 

a. AI Policy 

9. To Receive Correspondence  

10. Staff Matters: 

a. Sickness Report 

b. Overtime report 

c. Annual Leave report 

4 Park Way, West Moors, Dorset BH22 0HL 
Tel:  01202 861044  Email: office@westmoors-tc.gov.uk  

 

11th September 2025 

mailto:office@westmoors-tc.gov.uk
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AGENDA ITEM 1 – Apologies for Absence 
The Clerk will give the apologies for those councillors who have given prior notice that they are 
unable to attend the meeting.  
PLEASE NOTE: That a reason for all future apologies for non-attendance at meetings will be 
required. This is part of the Local Government Act 1972 s 85(3) and Sch 12 para 40. 
The reason for the apology will be noted in the minutes.   
 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 2 – Questions from Members of the Public 
Public are required to submit questions a minimum of 24 hours prior to meeting. Please note 
that the meeting is by law ‘a meeting held in public, not a ‘public meeting’. The law gives 
members of the public the right to attend and observe but not to speak. Any 
questions/representations received will be read out. Public session is limited to 10 minutes 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3 – Declarations of Interests  
If an item appears on the agenda that a member holds a pecuniary interest in, as stated on their 
registration of pecuniary interest form, they must declare that interest and follow the rules set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  
If any member is in any doubt whether to declare an interest, please speak to the Clerk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4 – Clerks Report 
a. Councillors have carried out the annual asset checks, the report is attached for information. 
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Agenda Item 5 – Financial Information  
 

Agenda 5a – Bank Reconciliations 
 
Bank Statements up to 31.07.25 have been checked by the Cllr C Way, and should any other member 
wish to inspect the bank statements they can be emailed or made available at the meeting. At time of 
producing agenda bank statements for the 31.08.25 had not been received. Accounts reconciled using 
statements from online banking.  

 
West Moors Town Council 

 
Bank reconciliation as at 31.08.2025 

 
 

Amount in bank as at 31/07/25 £290,143.07 

Income during August £3,220.59 

Expenditure during August   £27,779.39 

Amount in bank as at 31/08/25 £265,584.27 

   

 

Bank Reconciliation as at 31/08/2025 

Current £2,488.22 

Deposit £238,041.76 

CCLA PSDA £25,000.00 

Petty cash £24.29 

  -------------------------- 

           £265,554.27 

Less outstanding payments  £0.00 

Plus unpresented receipts £30.00 

  -------------------------- 

Total amount held in accounts £265,584.27  

 

 

Long Term Investment: 
CCLA Property Fund £122,502.21 

(Nominal value at 31.07.2025) 

Outstanding Loan Amount  

Public Works Loan  (£31,648.16) 
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Agenda Item 5b – Income reports 
Income report for July and August 2025 shown below 
 

Received Income 01.07.25 to 31.07.25  
Accepted 

date 
Gross Organisation Details 

01/07/2025 £50.00 
Terrafirma Maintenance 
Southern Ltd 

Tractor rent 

01/07/2025 £35.00 Various Bag sales 

01/07/2025 £425.00 A E Jolliffe & Son cemetery fees 

01/07/2025 £20.00 Care Concern Group Westival Stall fee 

01/07/2025 £140.00 Ferndown All Starts Sports fees 

01/07/2025 £224.00 LongFleet Ability FC  Sports fees 

01/07/2025 £15.00 
Me and My Dog 
Academy 

Fryer Field hire fee 

01/07/2025 £20.00 Cloud of Crochet Westival Stall fee 

01/07/2025 £20.00 Lavish Looks Westival Stall fee 

02/07/2025 £16.00 Will Payne Sports fees 

03/07/2025 £235.00 A E Jolliffe & Son cemetery fees 

03/07/2025 £940.00 A E Jolliffe & Son cemetery fees 

03/07/2025 £87.86 
CCLA Public Sector 
Deposit Account 

interest 

04/07/2025 £30.00 
Friends of the Strays of 
Greece 

Storage hire fees 

04/07/2025 £20.00 Waggy Tails Westival Stall fee 

04/07/2025 £370.00 Excalibur Stone cemetery fees 

04/07/2025 £50.00 Greek Kiosk Westival Stall fee 

07/07/2025 £32.00 Grange Athletic FC Pavilion hire 

07/07/2025 £80.00 HELM Fryer Field hire fee 

07/07/2025 £30.00 
Totton Spiritualist 
Centre foodbank 

Westival Stall fee 

08/07/2025 £20.00 Village pet shop Westival Stall fee 

08/07/2025 £150.00 
Nicholas O'Hara 
Funeral Directors 

cemetery fees 

08/07/2025 £25.00 Various Card - Bag sales 

09/07/2025 £20.00 Jade Jewell Westival Stall fee 

09/07/2025 £177.71 Lloyds Bank Interest 

10/07/2025 £1,070.00 A E Jolliffe & Son cemetery fees 

10/07/2025 £50.00 Gorse and Game Westival Stall fee 

11/07/2025 £265.00 Mrs Flint cemetery fees 

11/07/2025 £16.00 Will Payne Sports fees 

10/07/2025 £20.00 Heart of the New Forest Westival Stall fee 

12/07/2025 £3,594.13 HMRC VAT refund 

15/07/2025 £107.00 Various Bag sales 

15/07/2025 £1,122.50 Various Westival Income, raffle etc 

17/07/2025 £17.50 John Berry Pavilion hire 

22/07/2025 £32.50 Various Card - Bag sales 

22/07/2025 £85.00 
South Coast 
Adventures 

Westival Income, climbing wall card 
payments 

28/07/2025 £30.00 
Hants and Dorset Card 
Club 

Pavilion hire 

28/07/2025 £16.00 Will Payne Sports fees 

28/07/2025 £10.00 
Neil Darrah - Tennis 
Academy 

Tennis court hire 

29/07/2025 £17.50 John Berry Pavilion hire 

29/07/2025 £1,070.00 A E Jolliffe & Son cemetery fees 

31/07/2025 £36.00 Various Card - Bag sales 

31/007/25 £1,364.74 CCLA Property Fund Dividend 
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Total  £12,156.44     

 
 

Received Income 01.08.25 to 31.08.25  
Accepted 

date 
Gross Organisation Details 

01.08.25 £112.00 Ferndown All Stars Sports Fees 

01.08.25 £140.00 Longfleet FC Sports Fees 

01.08.25 £112.00 Longfleet FC Sports Fees 

01.08.25 £15.00 
Me and My Dog 
Academy 

fryer field hire fee 

01.08.25 £285.00 Various Bag sales 

01.08.25 £870.00 
Phoenix Marble and 
Granite 

cemetery fees 

04.08.25 £50.00 
Terrafirma 
Maintenance Southern 
Ltd 

Tractor rent 

04.08.25 £30.00 
Friends of the Stray of 
Greece 

Storage hire 

05.08.25 £7.00 Various Bag sales 

07.08.25 £89.76 CCLA interest 

07.08.25 £18.00 Neil Darragh Tennis court hire 

11.08.25 £20.00 Tulsa Band Pavilion hire 

11.08.25 £18.00 Neil Darragh Tennis court hire 

11.08.25 £189.83 Lloyds Bank Interest 

12.08.25 £64.00 Various Bag sales 

12.08.25 £150.00 Excalibur Stone cemetery fees 

13.08.25 £32.00 Letchers Solicitors cemetery fees 

13.08.25 £143.00 Excalibur Stone cemetery fees 

14.08.25 £16.00 Will Payne Sports Fees 

15.08.25 £18.00 Neil Darragh Tennis court hire 

18.08.25 £68.00 HELM fryer field hire fee 

18.08.25 £142.00 Mr Cadman cemetery fees 

19.08.25 £32.00 Various Bag sales 

20.08.25 £64.00 Grange Athletic FC Pavilion hire 

26..08.25 £25.00 Various Bag sales 

29.08.25 £510.00 AE Joliffe and Son cemetery fees 

Total  £3,220.59     
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AGENDA ITEM 5c – CCLA Information 
 
The Public Sector Deposit Fund is providing a yield 4.0434% at the 1st September 2025. (a very 
slight decrease from the figure last reported). 
 
The Property Fund is currently remaining stable at £2.83 per unit (as of 31.08.25).  
A dividend of £1,364.74 for April, May and June was received on the 31st July. 
 
The CCLA were asked if there would be increased investment opportunities now, they are part 
of the Jupiter Group, the reply received stated that they would expect in due course to have the 
ability to access some of the Jupiter products, not all will be fit for Local Government, but some 
will.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6 – Accounts for Payment 
 
List of payments to be approved at the meeting  
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AGENDA ITEM 7 – Grant Applications 
 
General grant budget remaining for the current financial year £4,886 
 

7a West Moors Youth Club  
The annual budgeted grant of £20,000 to the youth club is now due. Members are asked 
to approve this payment after receiving regular updates from Cllr Way along with copies of 
accounts.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7b West Moors Bowling Club  
This application was first considered on the 20th March 2025: copy of minutes shown 
below: 
 
West Moors Bowling Club 
Grant application for £5000 to assist with renewing the bowling green irrigation system. 
Members felt that they should not be awarding grants to private members’ clubs as they have their 
own sources of income and their accounts provided with the application show reserves that could 
be used for this project. 
RESOLVED that West Moors Bowls Club are not awarded a grant for this project.  
Voting: unanimous  
 

After informing the Bowling Club of the decision, they wrote asking for the reasoning 
behind the decision and disputed that they were a private members’ club only. They asked 
if the grant could be reconsidered.  
Therefore, the statutory time period has now elapsed, and the grant application can be 
discussed again. 
 
A representative of the Bowls club will be in attendance at the meeting to answer any 
questions. 
 
A copy of the accounts from the Bowls Club are attached separately   
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7c – Sturts Farm  
An application for funding to expand the hen house project  
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A copy of the accounts for Sturts Community Trust can be found by using the link below 
 
STURTS COMMUNITY TRUST - 1152152 
 

https://register-of-charities.charitycommission.gov.uk/en/charity-search/-/charity-details/5037249/accounts-and-annual-returns
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7d – Lola Smith 
Letter below from an individual seeking support for a trip to India to support period poverty. 
Our current grant policy does not cover grants to individuals; however, it was felt that members 
should see this request.  
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AGENDA ITEM 8 – Policies and Procedures 
 

Agenda Item 8a – AI Policy  
Members are asked to review the New Artificial Intelligence Policy as shown below.  
Please note that AI was used to generate the policy.  
 
 

West Moors Town Council – Artificial Intelligence 
(AI) Policy 

Adopted: [Insert Date] 

1. Introduction 
This policy sets out the principles and guidelines for the responsible and ethical use of Artificial 

Intelligence (AI) technologies by West Moors Town Council. AI can offer valuable tools to improve 

service delivery, enhance communication, and increase efficiency. However, its use must be 

transparent, fair, and aligned with our public duty to protect residents' rights, privacy, and trust. 

2. Scope 
This policy applies to: 

- All AI technologies, tools, and systems used or procured by the Council. 

- All officers, councillors, contractors, and volunteers working on behalf of the Council. 

- Any partnerships where AI is being used to support Council services. 

3. Objectives 
- To ensure the ethical and lawful use of AI. 

- To safeguard residents' data and privacy. 

- To support informed decision-making by both officers and councillors. 

- To promote transparency and accountability in the Council’s operations. 

4. Definitions 
- Artificial Intelligence (AI): Any system capable of performing tasks that would typically require human 

intelligence, such as decision-making, language processing, data analysis, or pattern recognition. 

- Automated Decision-Making: When a decision is made solely by an AI system without human   

intervention. 

- Personal Data: Information that relates to an identified or identifiable individual, as defined under the 

UK GDPR. 

5. Guiding Principles 
The Council will adhere to the following principles when using or procuring AI: 
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a. Transparency 

- Residents will be informed when AI tools are used to support or make decisions. 

- AI use will be documented and reported through Council records and, where appropriate, public 

communications. 

 

b. Accountability 

- AI tools will only assist with decision-making, not replace democratic or human judgement. 

- All decisions remain the responsibility of Council officers or elected members. 

 

c. Fairness and Equality 

- AI systems must not result in discrimination or bias. 

- Any system used will be assessed for potential impacts on protected groups under the Equality Act 

2010. 

d. Privacy and Data Protection 

- AI use must comply with the Data Protection Act 2018 and UK GDPR. 

- Personal data processed by AI must be lawful, secure, and limited to what is necessary. 

e. Human Oversight 

- Automated decisions that significantly impact individuals will be subject to review by a human 

decision-maker. 

6. Procurement and Implementation 
- The Council will only procure AI tools from suppliers who can demonstrate compliance with relevant 

laws and ethical standards. 

- Any procurement must include a risk assessment, data protection impact assessment (DPIA), and 

consideration of the tool’s accuracy and potential for bias. 

7. Training and Awareness 
- Council staff and councillors will receive appropriate training on AI tools in use, including their 

benefits, limitations, and risks. 

- Public awareness campaigns will be considered to help residents understand the Council’s use of 

AI. 

8. Monitoring and Review 
- The Council will maintain a register of all AI tools in use. 

- This policy and associated practices will be reviewed annually or sooner if significant changes in 

technology, legislation, or risk occur. 
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9. Complaints and Redress 
- Residents may raise concerns or complaints about the Council’s use of AI through the standard 

complaints procedure. 

- Requests for information or explanations about AI-assisted decisions will be treated seriously and 

answered transparently. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9 – Correspondence  
 
None at time of producing agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10 – Staff Matters 
Sickness report: No sickness since last reported   
 
Overtime report: Nothing to report 
 
Annual Leave: No long periods of leave (week) have been booked by staff. 
 
 
 
 


